ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Publication of the *Proceedings* is supported in part by a grant from the Nova Scotia Museum.

EDITORIAL NOTE

In addition to regular papers authors are invited to submit short papers to the *Proceedings* as Brief Communications. Originally these were not required to have abstracts but, in order to be listed in *Biological Abstracts* and similar publications, abstracts are now required. Abstracts should be in French and English. Assistance with transaction will be provided by the Institute when required.

All manuscripts should be prepared according to the instructions for authors provided inside the front and back covers of the *Proceedings* (see Vol. 40/1). The instructions are currently under revision and have been omitted from the current edition. Manuscripts should be sent to the Editor, Dr. D.S. Davis, 10 Forest Road, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia, B3A 2M3, Canada.

ERRATUM

Volume 40, Part 1, Page 25, Figure 3. In the caption the letter pairs A, B and C, D have been transposed. The caption should read as follows: A,B: Right lower third molar, found by Victor Joddry (#9) seen in outer lateral and occlusal views. Note abnormal asymmetrical concave wear surface. C,D: Left upper third molar, YCM NS 92.6 (#10), in the Yarmouth County Museum collections, seen in outer lateral and occlusal views. One third natural size.